proceedings, it was, however, shown that the plaintiff No. 1 was allegedly

present and cheques had been handed over to her, as would appear from:

“ RAJBARI AT AZIMGANJ:

Plaintiffs –x Defendants No. 2 and 3 jointly 

Rs.7,00,000/-

A  cheque  for  Rs.35,000/-  (Rupees  thirty  five
thousand) only being 5% of earnest money bearing
No.  629603  dated  09.05.97  drawn  on  Federal
Bank  Limited,  Bhowanipur,  Calcutta  is  handed
over by Sidharth Dudhoria, the defendant No.3 to
Rani Akola Dudhoria, the Plaintiff No.1

A  cheque  for  Rs.35,000/-  (Rupees  thirty  five
thousand) only being 5% of earnest money bearing
No.  378915  dated  09.05.97  drawn  on  Federal
Bank  Limited,  Bhowanipur,  Calcutta,  is  handed
over  by  Shri  Goutam  Dudhoria,  the  defendant
No.2 to Rani Aloka Dudhoria the Plaintiff No.1

DHARAMSHALA AT AZIMGANJ:

Plaintiffs –x Defendant No. 2 Rs.75,000/-

A  cheque  for  Rs.75,000/-  (Rupees  Seventy  five
thousand)  only being  10% of  the  earnest  money
bearing  No.  378917  dated  09.05.97  drawn  on
Federal  Bank  Limited,  Bhowanipur,  Calcutta  is
handed  over  by Mr.  G.  Dudhoria,  the  defendant
No.2 to Rani Akola Dudhoria, the Plaintiff No.1

91, NETAJI SUBHAS ROAD, CALCUTTA

Plaintiffs –x Defendant No. 2
Rs.24,00,000/-

A  cheque  for  Rs.2,40,000/-  (Rupees  Two  lakhs
forty  thousand)  only  being  the  agreed  earnest
money  bearing  No.  378916  dated  09.05.1997
drawn  on  Federal  Bank  Ltd.,  Bhowanipur,
Calcutta  is  handed  over  by  Shri  Dudhoria  the
defendant  No.2  to  Rani  Akola  Dudhoria,  the
Plaintiff No.1”

The appellants contend that the plaintiff No.